
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure. 
The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

2 Apologies for absence 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 28 January 2016 (Pages 3 - 6)

4 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

6 External Audit Report (Pages 7 - 20)

7 Internal Audit - Third Progress Report 2015/16 (Pages 21 - 30)

8 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 (Pages 31 - 40)

Please Contact Audrey Adnitt

Extension 203

Date of Publication 13 April 2016

E Mail audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday 21 April 2016 at 6.30 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


9 External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update (Pages 41 - 64)

10 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 28 January 2016

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 28 January 2016

Present

Councillors  Acomb (Vice-Chairman), Duncan, Jainu-Deen, Jowitt, Keal, Potter and 
Wainwright (Chairman)

In Attendance

Audrey Adnitt, Stuart Cutts (Veritau), Peter Johnson, Clare Slater, Janet Waggott and 
Rob Walker (KPMG).

Minutes

65 Treasury Management Training - Capita Asset Services

A training session was provided by Mr David Chefneux of Capita Asset 
Services on Treasury Management.  This training session was open to all 
Members and Councillors Cowling, Raper and Shields attended the training 
session, in addition to the members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

66 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Cussons, Sanderson and Gardiner. 

67 Minutes of the meeting held on the 5 November 2015

Decision

That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 5 
November 2015, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record, subject to the following amendment to the list of attendees:
Councillor Acomb to be recorded as the Vice Chairman.
 
 

68 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

69 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

70 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2016/17

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 28 January 2016

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Recommendation

That Council is recommended to approve:
i.    Members receive the report;
ii.  The Treasury Management and Investment Strategies be noted and 
approved by  the Council;
iii.  The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement be approved by the 
Council
iiii. That the Prudential Indicators in the report be approved by the Council.

71 Certificate of Claims and Returns 2014/15 Annual Report January 2015

Considered the Certificate of Claims and Returns 2014/15 Annual Report from 
Deloitte.

Decision

That the report be received.

72 External Audit Letter on Wentworth Street

Considered the External Audit Letter on Wentworth Street Car Park from 
KPMG.

Decision

That the contents of the letter be noted.

73 Risk Strategy Annual Review

Considered the report of the Head of Corporate Services

Decision

That the content of the annual review of the Risk Management Strategy be 
noted.

74 Corporate Risk Register

Considered the Corporate Risk Register 2014/18

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 28 January 2016

Decision

That the report be noted.

75 Internal Audit Report

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Recommendation

That the results of the audit and fraud work undertaken so far during 2015/16 
be noted.

76 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Decision

That the progress made to address identified actions in the 2014-15 AGS 
action plan be noted.

77 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 8.35pm.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



External Audit Plan 
2015/2016

Ryedale District Council 

March 2016 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6



1© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Headlines

Financial Statement Audit Value for Money Arrangements work£

There are no significant changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in 2015/16, which provides stability in terms of the accounting standards the Authority 
need to comply with.

Materiality
Materiality for planning purposes has been based on last year’s expenditure and set 
at £0.4m.

We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those 
which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with governance and this has been set 
at £20,000.

Significant risks
Those risks requiring specific audit attention and procedures to address the 
likelihood of a material financial statement error have been identified as:

■ Management Override of controls;  and

■ Revenue Recognition 

These are generic risks we are required to consider on all audited bodi
[...]
 Public Sector Audit Appointment’s website (www.psaa.co.uk).

External auditors do not act as a substitute for the audited body’s own responsibility for putting in place 
proper arrangements to ensure that public business is conducted in accordance with the law and 
proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used 
economically, efficiently and effectively.

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you have any concerns or are 
dissatisfied with any part of KPMG’s work, in the first instance you should contact […], the engagement 
lead to the Authority, who will try to resolve your complaint. If you are dissatisfied with your response 
please contact the national lead partner for all of KPMG’s work under our contract with Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Limited, Andrew Sayers, by email to Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk After this, if you 
are still dissatisfied with how your complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s complaints 
procedure by emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk by telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by writing to 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ.

P
age 20

mailto:Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 21 April 2016

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 21 APRIL 2016

REPORT OF THE: FINANCE MANAGER (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT – THIRD PROGRESS REPORT 2015/16

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The report summarises the outcome of internal audit work undertaken between 1 
April 2015 and 31 March 2016, inclusive.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the results of audit work undertaken as 
part of 2015/16 audit plan.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To enable the Committee to fulfil its responsibility for considering the outcome of 
internal audit wor
[...]
ontrol
High Assurance Overall, very good management of risk. An effective control environment appears to be in operation.

Substantial Assurance Overall, good management of risk with few weaknesses identified.  An effective control environment is in operation 
but there is scope for further improvement in the areas identified.

Reasonable 
Assurance 

Overall, satisfactory management of risk with a number of weaknesses identified.  An acceptable control 
environment is in operation but there are a number of improvements that could be made.

Limited Assurance Overall, poor management of risk with significant control weaknesses in key areas and major improvements required 
before an effective control environment will be in operation.

No Assurance Overall, there is a fundamental failure in control and risks are not being effectively managed.  A number of key areas 
require substantial improvement to protect the system from error and abuse.

Priorities for Actions
Priority 1 A fundamental system weakness, which presents unacceptable risk to the system objectives and requires urgent attention by 

management

Priority 2 A significant system weakness, whose impact or frequency presents risks to the system objectives, which needs to be 
addressed by management.

Priority 3 The system objectives are not exposed to significant risk, but the issue merits attention by management.

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 21 APRIL 2016

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 21 APRIL 2016

REPORT OF THE: FINANCE MANAGER (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to members the internal audit plan for 
2016/17.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that the internal audit plan for 2016/17 be approved.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has responsibility for overseeing the work of 
internal audit, and agreeing the plan of work to be undertaken on its behalf by the 
council’s internal auditors in line with good practice as set out in the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).

4.0 REPORT DETAILS

4.1 The work of internal audit is governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  
In accordance with those standards and the council’s audit charter, internal audit is 
required to prepare an audit plan on at least an annual basis. This report includes the 
internal audit plan for 2016/17. 

4.2 The internal audit plan has been prepared on the basis of a risk assessment. This is 
intended to ensure limited audit resources are prioritised towards those systems 
which are considered to be the most risky and/or which contribute the most to the 
achievement of the council’s priorities and objectives.

4.3 The content of the audit plan has been subject to consultation with senior officers and 
is submitted for formal approval by the Committee. Any changes to the plan required 
during the year will be discussed and agreed through the council’s client 
management arrangements and will be notified to the Committee.

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 21 APRIL 2016

4.4 The plan includes 225 days for 2016/17.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The following implications have been identified:
a) Financial

None

b) Legal
None

c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 
Disorder)
None

Peter Johnson
Finance Manager (s151)

Author: Stuart Cutts Audit Manager. 
Veritau Limited

Telephone No: 01653 600666 
E-Mail Address: stuart.cutts@veritau.co.uk 

Background Papers:
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
CIPFA Local Government Application Note (for the United Kingdom Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards)

Appendices: Internal Audit Plan 2016/17

Page 32

mailto:stuart.cutts@veritau.co.uk


Ryedale District Council

Internal Audit Plan 2016/17

Audit Manager: Stuart Cutts
He
[...]
12

External Audit Liaison 2

Miscellaneous Advice and support 8

Corporate Issues (including audit planning and client liaison) 10

Follow up of previous years findings 8

40

TOTAL PLANNED DAYS 225

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



External audit progress 
report and technical 

update

Ryedale District Council
April 2016

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 9



1© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 
All rights reserved.

External audit progress report and technical update – April 2016

This report provides the 
audit committee with an 
overview on progress in 
delivering our 
responsibilities as your 
external auditors.

The report also highlights 
the main technical issues 
which are currently having 
an impact in local 
government. 

If you require any additional 
information regarding the 
issues included within this 
report, please contact a 
member of the audit team.

We have flagged the articles 
that we believe will have an 
impact at the Authority and 
given our perspective on the 
issue:

 High impact

 Medium impact

 Low impact

 For info

PROGRESS REPORT

External audit progress report 3

KPMG RESOURCES

KPMG Local Government Budget Survey 5

KPMG publication titled: Value of Audit: Perspectives for Government 6

TECHNICAL UPDATE

New local audit framework  8 2015/16 Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code) – update  15

The LGA’s 2015 Spending Review submission  9 Capital Receipts Flexibility  16

DCLG consultation on pension fund investment reform  10 PSAA update – VFM profiles February 2016 release  17

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 – Narrative 
statements  11 Greater Manchester Combined Authority  18

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 – Exercise of 
public rights  12 Proposed changes to business rates and core grant  19

Con
[...]
Certification of claims and returns

Certification of claims 
and returns report

Summarise the outcomes of certification work on your claims and returns for Government departments. December 2016 TBC

Appendix 1 – 2015/16 Audit deliverables

P
age 63



© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member 
firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss 
entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are 
registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 28 January 2016
	Minutes

	6 External Audit Report
	External Audit Plan 2015/2016���
	Headlines
	�Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work Planning
	�Other matters 
	�Appendix 1: Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Appendix 2: Audit team
	Appendix 3: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Slide Number 14

	7 Internal Audit - Third Progress Report 2015/16
	2a RDC~ Internal Audit third Progress Report

	8 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17
	3a Ryedale District Council Internal Audit plan 2016-17

	9 External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update
	External audit progress report and technical update
	External audit progress report and technical update – April 2016
	Slide Number 3
	External audit progress report – March 2016
	Slide Number 5
	�KPMG resources
	�KPMG resources
	Slide Number 8
	�Technical update
	Technical update
	�Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Slide Number 22
	�Appendix 1 – 2015/16 Audit deliverables
	Slide Number 24

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 21 April 2016

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 21 April 2016

Present

Councillors  Cussons, Duncan, Gardiner, Jainu-Deen, Jowitt, Potter, Sanderson and 
Wainwright (Chairman)

In Attendance

Audrey Adnitt, Fiona Brown, Stuart Cutts (Veritau), Peter Johnson, Rashpal Khangura 
(KMPG)  and Sarah Wadsworth (Veritau).

Minutes

98 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Acomb and Keal.

99 Minutes of the meeting held on the 28 January 2016

Decision

The minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 28 January 
2016, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

100 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

101 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

102 External Audit Report

Considered the External Audit Plan 2015/2016 prepared by KPMG.

Decision

That the report be received.

103 Internal Audit - Third Progress Report 2015/16

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151).



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 21 April 2016

Recommendation

That the results of the audit and fraud work undertaken so far during 2015/16 
be noted.

104 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Decision

That the internal audit plan for 2016/17 be approved.

105 External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update

Considered the External Audit Progress Report and Technical update 
prepared by KPMG.

Decision

That the report be noted.

106 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business the meeting closed at 7:10pm.


